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Pivot Cache

e Once you have created a Pivot Table, it doesn’t
automatically refresh when you add new data or
change the existing data.

® Since your Pivot Table is created using the Pivot
Cache, when the existing data changes or when
you add new rows/columns to the data, the Pivot
Cache does not update itself automatically, and
hence, the Pivot Table also does not update.

® You need to force a refresh every time there are
changes. Once you force a refresh, the Pivot Cache
gets updated, which is reflected in the Pivot Table.
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Refresh Pivot Table

This option is best suited when there are changes in
the existing data source and you want to refresh the
pivot table to reflect these changes.

e Right-click on any cell in the Pivot Table

® Select Refresh. A : c > g
- Verdana ~[10 ~| A" A" &7~ 05
2
- — M, v LEE O €0 .00 -

3 Row Labels v SumofR B I = 2~ A~ =~ %o 50 ¥
4 'Mid West 10899100

5 [North East | 1B Copy

6 |South 2

7 West 1 Format Cells...

8 Grand Total 1€ Number Format...

9

10 P Refresh

o Sort 3

12

13 < Remove "Sum of Revenue
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Update Pivot Table by
Changing the Data Source (1)

If you've added new rows/columns to the data

source, you need to change the data source to make
sure new rows/columns are a part of the dataset.

e Select any cell in the Pivot Table.

® Go to Analyze —> Data -> Change Data Source.

Pivot Table Data.xlsx - Excel PivotTable Tools

Review View Developer Analyze Design

[ Insert Slicer LL [y (% Clear~
. . T
=7 Insert Timeline ‘r E Select ~
Refresi Change Data

. Source~ | 3 Move P
Filter Data Actic

This will select the data source that you have used and will
open the ‘Change PivotTable Data Source’ dialog box.



Update Pivot Table by
Changing the Data Source (2)

e In the Change PivotTable Data Source dialog box,
update the range to include new data.

e Click OK
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Subtotals

e Subtotal control allows you to toggle subtotals on
and off, as well as place them at the top or bottom
of the section

e PivotTable Tools->design->Subtotals

D7 v Je .
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A
Years (All)

Report Layout

B

Row Labels -7/ Sum of Qty

-ICorner Cabin
Jan
Feb
Mar
-IFood Franchise
Jan
Feb
Mar
-'Mega Market
Jan
Feb
Mar
Grand Total

958
251
638
69
991
318
156
517
600
220
253
127
2549

Compact Form

(default)

A B C

Years (All) |~

Customer ~ Date -T Sum of Qty

-ICorner Cabin 958

Jan 251

Feb 638

Mar 69

-IFood Franchise 991

Jan 318

Feb 156

Mar 517

-IMega Market 600

Jan 220

Feb 253

Mar 127

Grand Total 2549

Outline Form

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

141

A B C

Years (All) |~
Customer v |Date -T Sum of Qty
-ICorner Cabin Jan 251
Feb 638
Mar 69
Corner Cabin Total 958
-IFood Franchise Jan 318
Feb 156
Mar 517
Food Franchise Total 991
-IMega Market Jan 220
Feb 253
Mar 127
Mega Market Total 600
Grand Total 2549

Tabular Form
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To change the layout

Select a cell in the pivot
table.

On the Ribbon, under the
PivotTable Tools tab, click
the Design tab.

. At the left, in the Layout
group, click the Report
Layout command

Click the layout that you
want to uses

FILE HOME

Subtotals Grand | Report Blank

Layout ¥ Rows ~

B

3 'Row Labels
4 | =Corner Cabir

-IFood Franch

D O 'Ep El Yx 4
INSERT PAGE LAYOUT FORMI

v'| Row Headers Bi

+'| Column Headers Bi

Style O
Show in Compact Form

Show in Outline Form f

L3

Show in Tabular Form

Repeat All Item Labels

Do Not Repeat Item Labels

£J30ZL
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Compact Form

A B

Compact Form

1 Years (All) Ad
2

3 Row Labels -T Sum of Qty
4 | =Corner Cabin 958
5 Jan 251
6 Feb 638
7 Mar 69
8 | = Food Franchise 991
9 Jan 318
10 Feb 156
11 Mar 517
12 | = Mega Market 600
13 Jan 220
14 Feb 253
15 Mar 127
16 /Grand Total 2549
17

Row Labels
e Each Row label is in a separate row.

e The Row field label is always above the labels for the inner
fields

e Each Row label is slightly indented, from the field above it, to
differentiate the fields

e The Row labels cannot be repeated.

e The indentation can be changed, in PivotTable Options, on the
Layout & Format tab

Row Fields
e All the Row fields are in a single column.

e There is a generic heading, Row Labels, in the Row Field
column

Subtotals
e Subtotals can be shown at the Top or Bottom of each group.
e This setting affects all the Row fields
e For Column fields, Subtotals are always shown at the Bottom

e The Row label remains at the top, even if Subtotals are at the
bottom

The Compact Form layout may be useful when you want to reduce the pivot table width, and

aren't concerned about the Row field headings.



A B C

1 |Years (An [~|

2

3 |Customer |~ |Date -T| Sum of Qty _
4 | = Corner Cabin 958
5 Jan 251
6 Feb 638
7 Mar 69
8 | @Food Franchise 991
9 Jan 318
10 Feb 156
11 Mar 517
12 = Mega Market 600
13 Jan 220
14 Feb 253
15 Mar 127
16 'Grand Total 2549
17

Outline Form
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Outline Form

Row Labels

Each Row label is in a separate row.

The Row field label is always above the labels for the inner
fields

The Row labels can be repeated.

Row Fields

Each Row field is in a separate column.
Each Row field shows its name in the column heading

Subtotals

Subtotals can be shown at the Top or Bottom of each group.
This setting affects all the Row fields
For Column fields, Subtotals are always shown at the Bottom

The Row label remains at the top, even if Subtotals are at the
bottom

The Outline Form layout may be useful when you want to show all the field names as heading

labels and aren't concerned about the width of the pivot table
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Tabular Form

A B C
Years (All) |~/
Customer E] Date -T' Sum of Qty
-ICorner Cabin Jan 251

Feb
Mar

638
69

e EDNIOSWO N ;AR WN =

Tabular Form

Corner Cabin Total 958
-IFood Franchise Jan 318
Feb 156
Mar 517
Food Franchise Total 991
-IMega Market Jan 220
Feb 253
Mar 127
Mega Market Total 600
Grand Total 2549

Row Labels

e Row labels for the outer fields are on the same row as
the first label for the related inner fields.

e The Row labels can be repeated.
Row Fields

e Each Row field is in a separate column.

e Each Row field shows its name in the column heading
Subtotals

e Subtotals can only be shown at the Bottom of each
group.
e This setting affects all the Row fields

e For Column fields, Subtotals are always shown at the
Bottom

The Tabular Form layout may be useful when you want to show all the field names as heading

labels and aren't concerned about the width of the pivot table but want to reduce the number of

rows



Repeat All Item Labels

BH S -@-0&Q3 L % 4

HOME INSERT PAGE LAYOUT FORMI
E Row Headers [ B

Subtotals Grand | Report Blank (] Column Headers [ ] B;
- Totals ~  |Layout > Rows ~

Layol — Style O
- Show in Compact Form

= . ==

A _ | Showin Outline Form
1 Years
2 =]
3 Row Labels - Show in Tabular Form
4 | =Corner Cabir — ., >
o — UnAvzlsivanasranisnizamiiaunugnnu

e - Repeat All Item Labels nw @ > &
AR LARNABDINTT LHLEne LALEDN
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Drill Down

e double click on a Value Field, Excel will generate a
new sheet listing all the components in that fields.

a7



Pivot Chart

A pivot chart is a graphical representation of the data in a pivot table.
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Creating a Pivot Chart

e Click any cell inside pivot table
® Click the Insert tab on the ribbon

@ On the Insert tab, you can see the Charts group
displaying the various types of charts you can
Create

® choose the chart type you would like to use for
your pivot chart

Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Developer

I Iv I- v lll y .
2-D Column

Lo & Store I ’;?
Illustrfations 3 My Add-ins ~ E Recommended

el [BA |
5 3-DCO%‘I]H

For this example, click the Column chart icon and select the first 2-D column chart




Creating a Pivot Chart

A

Market
BUFFALO
CALIFORNIA
CANADA
CHARLOTTE
DALLAS
DENVER

10 |[FLORIDA

11 |KANSASCITY
12 MICHIGAN
13 INEWORLEANS
14 |INEWYORK
15 |PHOENIX
16 |SEATTLE

17 |TULSA

18 |Grand Total

O 0 N O B w N =

Business_Segment (All)

v |Sum of Sales_Amount

$450,478

$2,254,735

$776,245
$890,522
$467,089
$645,583

$1,450,392

$574,899
$678,705
$333,454
$873,581
$570,255
$179,827
$628,405

$10,774,172

Business_Segment v

Sum of Sales_Amount

$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$500,000
S0

CANADA memmmm

BUFFALO mmm

CALIFORNIA

Market »

CHARLOTTE s

DALLAS mmm

Total

DENVER mmm

FLORIDA

(ANSASCITY

MICHIGAN

NEWORLEANS mm

NEWYORK m——

PHOENIX mmm
SEATTLE m

TULSA mmm

m Total

Excel creates your pivot chart on the same sheet as your pivot table.

50

You can easily change the location of a pivot chart by right-clicking the chart (outside the plot
area) and selecting Move Chart. This activates the Move Chart dialog, in which you can specify

the new location.



Pivot Field Buttons

Business_Segment v
Sum of Sales_Amount

$3,500,000

$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000

$1,500,000 m Total
$1,000,000
$500,000
S0

MIDWEST

Region v Market v

Expand Entire Field

Collapse

T Entire Field

Clicking Collapse Entire Field (=) on the chart collapses the data series and aggregates the data points.

You can click Expand Entire Field (+) to drill back down to the Market level.

These buttons enable you to interactively drill down or roll up the data shown in pivot charts.

You can also use slicers with pivot charts. Simply click a pivot chart, select the Analyze tab, and
then click the Insert Slicer icon to take advantage of all the benefits of slicers with your pivot chart.
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Using Conditional
Formatting with Pivot Tables

PivotTable Tools

Analyze Design

Conditional format as| Bad
Formatting » | Table - |

[E] Manage Rules...

I -"-l [;‘4 Normal 2 Normal

Good

€s

L M N

al | < |

Gradient Fill

ki

r.-,.
ot et

Solid Fill

P

, ] Highlight Cells Rules »
RS Hwghiig

™ Top/Bottom Rules »

| B *

s

=-| DataBars »
L -1
-]

.=| Color Scales »
- .

g Icon Sets »

2] NewRule...
f# ClearRules >

e

ol

More Rules...

ADENH lBNN19IATURUUANNBY Y

wuy Data Bars




Using Conditional
Formatting with Pivot Tables

Edit Formatting Rule IM

Unfazuanif1dayanIuanunIIn 2
v v o . o M o Apply Rule To: | =$CS3:5CS16 |
ﬂ']G"IENﬂ’ﬁLLﬁﬂQ LLG’]ﬂi’]W ﬁ']ﬁd’ﬁﬂ‘ﬂ']vlﬂ Q@ Selected cells
v o All cells showing “Sum of Sales_Amount2” values
ﬂqu ) All cells showing "Sum of Sales_Amount2” values for "Market”
1.man Conditional Formatting Selecta Rule Type
d ro p - d own Uy LLﬁU H ome »~ Format all cells based on thfir values
- = Format only cells that contain
2 Lann M ana g e Ru Ies = Format only top or bottom ranked values
- . I, = Format only values that are above or below average
3 .ﬂ RUIeS Manager Dlalog ﬁl,ﬁ = Use a formula to determine which cells to format
\@an data bar uwaziasn Edit Edit the Rule Description:
Format all cells based on their values:
Rl:la.le Format Style: | pata Bar [Z] Show Bar Only
4.aan check box “Show Bar s — .
On Iy" Type: Automatic E] Automatic E]
Value: (Automatic) [El (Automatic) E
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Using Conditional
Formatting with Pivot Tables

s W N

O 0

A B C
Market v |Sum of Sales Amount Sum of Sales Amount2
BUFFALO $450,478
CALIFORNIA $2,254,735
CANADA $776,245
CHARLOTTE $890,522
DALLAS $467,089
DENVER $645,583
FLORIDA $1,450,392
KANSASCITY $574,899
MICHIGAN $678,705
NEWORLEANS $333,454
3 INEWYORK $873,581
PHOENIX $570,255
SEATTLE $179,827
TULSA $628,405
Grand Total $10,774,172 10,774,172

NAANET LG ANENIVDINTINLYIS
WANNUSAUATDYE fIDeNHLA
3m format uasslalamadonls
Tunsuang
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Preprogrammed Scenarios
for Condition Levels

® Top Nth Items
® Image Top Nth o
® Image Bottom Nth Items

® Image Bottom Nth o4
e Image Above Average

e Image Below Average



Creating Custom Conditional "
Formatting Rules

e faasnsasNauly Tun1sInsduuues
® 1149 CUrsor LIUUARANUNABDINNT

a [~
® AANLLNY Home

e Laan Conditional Formatting

e 1aan New Rule

e 3z1/51nf New Formatting Rule dialog IRAIA61 )



Creating Custom Conditional ~
Formatting Rules

f New Formatting Rule ? I&I\ New Formatting Rule ? s

= Apply Rule To: |=SBS4
Apply Rule To: | =SBS4| £ e

") Selected cells

@ Selected cells - A
- - I All cells showing “Sales_Amount " values

) All cells showing “Sales_Amount * values @ All cells showing “Sales_Amount " values for "Market”

() All cells showing “Sales_Amount " values for "Market”
Select a Rule Type:

Select a Rule Type: = Format all cells based on their values

= Format all cells based on their values = Format only cells that contain

= Format only cells that contain = Format only top or bottom ranked values

= Format only top or bottom ranked values = Format only values that are above or below average
~ Format only values that are above or below average = Use a formula to determine which cells to format

= Use a formula to determine which cells to format

Edit the Rule Description:

Edit the Rule Description: Format all cells based on their values:
Format Style: |g Set
Format all cells based on their values: e [=] [ Reverse Icon Order
Format Style: |2_Color Scale E Icon Style: [0 A® < ] [] Show Icon Only
Minimum Maximum Display each icon according to these rules:
Type: | Lowest Value (] Highest Value Icon Value Type

Percent E]
Percent E]

Q ¥ | when value is i E] 67

when < 67 and %5 E] 33
Preview: | | v | when <33

[ OK ][ Cancel ] [ (0] ][ Cancel ]

Value: |(Lowest value) (Highest value)




Dashboard



What is a dashboard?

“a dashboard is a visual display of the most
important information needed to achieve one or
more objectives; consolidated and arranged on a

single screen so the information can be monitored
at a glance." Stephen Few

Dashboards are just a compilation of data, analysis and charts
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n98149 dashboard

Sales Dashboard

Itern Caegory : Prochuct Group
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n98149 dashboard

(Oa) = B - Excel 2007 Dashboard.xIsx - Microsoft Excel -B8X
Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Developer Add-Ins '@) - 8 X
Adventureworks Dashboard Date.Calendar (7] January 2003 Help |
Financial KPIs Chart Value % Target Performance "4 Top 10 Products Sales amount
Net Income in $ NATN.TAYN 766.0 137.9 [y e——— 2004 1 Mountain-200 Black, 46 43,031 NN
‘Operating Proftt in SANANT 76477.0 1240 1, — 2 Mountain-200 Siver, 38 37,286 NN
Operating Expenses in $ e 786101.0 97.8 )y e— 3 Mountain-200 Black, 42 36,884 NN
‘Financial Gross Margin in % A 862578.0 85.1  mm— . & Road-250 Red, 48 | 36,650 NN
Return On Assets in % WA 0.0 0.0 0 e—— 200 5 Road-250 Red, 44 31,764 I
Financial Variance in % B 0.0 0.0 oxl 20% & Road-250 Red, 58 28,360 N
EAcet S S —— e sk a4 Yo 260
Sales KPIs Chart Value % Target Performance S Mountain-200 Silver, 46: 24,857 I
Product Gross Profit Margin in % N 13.3 111.0 0y — 2004 9 Mountain-200 Black, 38 24,589 I
Expense to Revenue Ratio in % @ A 44.8 55.0 oy s . 10 Road-250 Black, 48 23,997 N
o A 4,~_~,~;.“ TS S R
Channel KPIs Chart Value % Target Performance 1 Touring Tire 37,087 NN
T — S 1307.540 Ty — —— 32’723_ ........
3 ML Road Tire 31,764 I
Internet KPIs Chart Value % Target Performance 4 LL Road Tire 29,320 NN
Internet Revenue in $ ® .. 438865 66.9 (; mm—— 200 5 HLMountain Tre | . 22,540 N
Growth in Customer Base in % @  —~— 261 -1042.4 o 1 200 6 ML Mountain Tire 20,714 I
7 LL Mountain Tire 19,634 I
Boad Bsatet Boood frarget s Tour|ngT|reTube .................. 19’547- ..............
s Road Tire Tube 18,442 N

10 Mountain Tire Tube 14,500 N

4 4 » M| Dashboard ¥J
| Ready | 7 |8 @ Eja00% (o———P———H )




Planning

*Research your requirements:
—Dashboard Purpose
—Audience
—KPI’'s (Key Performance Indicators)
—Time Period
—Data Source
—Frequency & Delivery
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&#5149 dashboard a28 Excel

11 chart/Table wangaun1219l7l worksheet ldnaaena
Tu 1 #iae 1 dashboard lavnueazlsiing

® Excel Tables
e Formulas
e PivotTables
e Charting

e Formatting
AR5 UNEIBYNT
https://exceldashboardschool.com/create-kpi-dashboard/

https://www.powerusersoftwares.com/single-post/2016/10/17/How-to-create-impressive-
Excel-dashboards

AU [anmag1e Template 7

https://www.geekdashboard.com/best-kpi-dashboard-excel-template/#1-
Executive-Dashboard-Template




